

**EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT HEARD JANUARY 9, 2007**

**No. 03-2647**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity  
as Governor of the State of Rhode Island, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his  
capacity as Secretary of the Department of the Interior, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the District of Rhode Island

---

**POST-ARGUMENT EN BANC BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS, INDIVIDUAL INDIAN TRIBES, AND  
TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**  
(full listing of Amici Curiae inside)

Riyaz A. Kanji  
Kanji & Katzen, PLLC  
201 South Main Street  
Suite 1000  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 769-5400

Richard Guest  
Native American Rights Fund  
1712 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-4166

Ian Heath Gershengorn  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sam Hirsch  
Jenner & Block LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 639-6000

John Dossett  
National Congress Of  
American Indians  
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 466-7767

February 6, 2007

*Counsel for Amici*

## **LIST OF AMICI CURIAE TRIBES AND TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS**

Absentee Shawnee Tribe  
Akiak Native Community  
Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria  
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe  
Coeur d'Alene Tribe  
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Nation  
Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon  
Eastern Pequot Tribal Nation  
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma  
Ely Shoshone Tribe  
Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe  
Ft. McDermitt Paiute-Shoshone Tribe  
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians  
Inupiat Community of Arctic Slope (IRA)  
Kenaitze Indian Tribe, IRA  
Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas  
Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa  
Lovelock Paiute Tribe  
Lummi Nation  
Moapa Paiute Band of the Moapa Indian Reservation  
Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma  
Native Village of Venetie IRA Tribal Government  
Nez Perce Tribe  
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin  
Prairie Band of Potawatami Nation  
Pueblo of Laguna  
Pueblo of Santa Ana  
Pueblo of Taos  
Seminole Tribe of Florida  
Shoshone-Paiute Tribes of the Duck Valley Reservation  
Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation  
St. Regis Mohawk Tribe  
Suquamish Tribe

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE TRIBES AND TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS .....	I
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Secretary Has Consistently Looked To The Current Status Of The Tribe To Determine the Tribe’s Eligibility For IRA Benefits. ....	2
II. The Secretary Has Taken Land In Trust For Indian Tribes Not Recognized And Under Federal Jurisdiction In 1934. ....	5
III. The Secretary’s Administrative Practice Has Been Consistent Across The IRA. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14
APPENDICES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Attorney for the Western District of Michigan</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002) .....	9
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Attorney for the Western District of Michigan</i> , 369 F.2d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9-10
<i>Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	11

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 476(f) .....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1724(e) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1747(a) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1771d .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1775c(a) .....	7
Oklahoma Tribes by Section 1 of the Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act of June 26, 1936, c. 831, 49 Stat. 1967, codified at 25 U.S.C. § 501 .....	3
25 C.F.R. § 5.1 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 20.100 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 23.2 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 36.3 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 39.2(o) .....	13

25 C.F.R. § 81.1 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 83.7 .....	5
25 C.F.R. § 84.8 (1938) .....	4
25 C.F.R. § 84.81 (1938) .....	4
25 C.F.R. § 151.2 .....	2
25 C.F.R. § 162.101 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 163.1 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 166.4 .....	13
25 C.F.R. § 211.3 .....	13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

49 Fed. Reg. 24,083 (Aug. 10, 1984) .....	10
68 Fed. Reg. 63127 (Nov. 7, 2003) .....	11
69 Fed. Reg. 65447 (Nov. 12, 2004) .....	9, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 68970 (Nov. 26, 2004) .....	11
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Federal Indian Law</i> (1958) .....	8
Solicitor’s Opinion, Dec. 13, 1938, 1 <i>Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs</i> 864 (U.S.D.I. 1979) .....	3
Solicitor’s Opinion, Jan. 29, 1941, 1 <i>Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs</i> 1026 (U.S.D.I. 1979) .....	3
Solicitor’s Opinion, Jan. 9, 1947, 2 <i>Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs</i> 1480 (U.S.D.I. 1979) .....	3

Solicitor’s Opinion, July 29, 1937, 1 *Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs* 774  
(U.S.D.I. 1979) ..... 3

Solicitor’s Opinion, May 31, 1937, 1 *Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs* 747  
(U.S.D.I. 1979) ..... 3

Solicitor’s Opinion, May 31, 1946, 2 *Op. Sol. on Indian Affairs* 1394  
(U.S.D.I. 1979) ..... 3
